188794

ORDINANCE No.

* Authorize Intergovernmental Agreement with Marion County for disposal of infectious waste at the Covanta Waste-to-Energy Facility. (Ordinance; Contract 30006083)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Portland Fire & Rescue must routinely dispose of infectious waste as defined in ORS 459.386.
- Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, provides for disposal of infectious waste through a contract with Covanta Waste-to-Energy Facility located in Brooks, Oregon.
- 3. Marion County is authorized to grant to the City of Portland, the non-exclusive right to deliver infectious waste to the Covanta Waste-to-Energy Facility, at a rate to be determined by Marion County, but not to exceed \$5,000 annually.
- 4. Portland Fire and Rescue agrees to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, attached as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Commissioner-in-Charge and Auditor are authorized to execute an agreement for the disposal of infectious waste with Marion County in a form substantially similar to the agreement attached as Exhibit A.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because Portland Fire & Rescue has a critical need to dispose of infectious waste. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

JAN 3 1 2018

Passed by the Council:

Commissioner Dan Saltzman Prepared by: Evelyn Brenes Eayrs Date Prepared: January 23, 2018 Mary Hull Caballero

Auditor of the City of Portland
By

August Parsons

Deputy

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO.

188794

Title

 * Authorize Intergovernmental Agreement with Marion County for disposal of infectious waste at the Covanta Waste-to-Energy Facility. (Ordinance; Contract 30006083)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Commissioner Dan Saltzman	CLERK USE: DATE FILED JAN 23 2018
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Wheeler	Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman Position 4/Safety - Eudaly	Deputy ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Portland Fire & Rescue Bureau Head! Mike Myers, Fire Chief	
Prepared by: Evelyn Brenes Eayrs Date Prepared: January 23, 2018	
Impact Statement Completed ☑ Amends Budget □	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes U No 🗷	
City Auditor Office Approval: N/A	
City Attorney Approval: Approved as to form	
Council Meeting Date 01/31/18	

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
	e	YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		-
4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly		
Wheeler	Wheeler		